
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Forrest (Vice-Chair), Fryer, Gaskell, 
Grimley, Lowe, Page (Chair), Seaton, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in the Preston 
Room, Woodgate Chambers on Thursday, 11th October 2018 at 5.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

3rd October 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20th September 2018.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 8 - 72

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

73 - 76

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 10th September 2018 to 28th September 2018 is attached.

Page 2



WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 3



1 Plans Committee 20th September 2018
Published 1st October 2018 

PLANS COMMITTEE
20TH SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, 
Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Seaton, Snartt, 
Tassell and Tillotson

Group Leader Development Management
Team Leader Development Management
Senior Planning Officer (DL)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Fryer, Gaskell and Page

The Vice-chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

23. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

24. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Bentley – a personal interest in application P/18/1251/2 as a 
member of Leicestershire County Council as the application had been 
submitted on its behalf; however he retained an open mind;

(ii) by Councillor Campsall – a personal interest in application P/18/1548/2 as 
he knew one of the objectors; however he retained an open mind;

(iii) by Councillor Forrest – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice regarding application P/18/1548/2 that she had been involved in 
the application as a ward councillor and did not have an open mind;

(iv) by Councillor Lowe – a personal interest in application P/18/1251/2 as the 
application was in his ward; however Thurmaston Parish Council had made 
no comments on the application and he retained an open mind;

(v) by Councillor Seaton – a personal interest in application P/18/1251/2 as a 
member of Leicestershire County Council and as the application was in her 
ward; however Thurmaston Parish Council had made no comments on the 
application and she retained an open mind;

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee 20th September 2018
Published 1st October 2018 

(vi) by Councillor Tillotson – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice regarding application P/18/1548/2 that she would be speaking on 
the application in her capacity as ward councillor.

25. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Chair, Councillor Page, had given his apologies for the meeting and the Vice-
chair, Councillor Forrest, had made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice and would be withdrawing from the meeting during the consideration of 
application P/18/1548/2.  It was therefore necessary for the Committee to appoint a 
councillor to chair the meeting during the consideration of that application.

RESOLVED that Councillor Ranson be appointed to chair the meeting during the 
consideration of application P/18/1548/2.

26. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  An Additional Items report in respect of application P/18/1251/2 
was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objectors and representative of the applicant attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Ms Carol Cuttill and Ms Emma Zanotti (objectors) and Mr Stephen Bradwell 
(on behalf of the applicant) in respect of application P/18/1548/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Tillotson in respect of application P/18/1548/2;
(ii) Councillor Taylor in respect of application P/18/1397/2.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice Councillor 
Forrest left the meeting room during the consideration of application P/18/1548/2 (Mr 
A. Bailey, 22 Carington Street, Loughborough) and Councillor Ranson took the chair.

Having made a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good Practice Councillor 
Tillotson left the Committee table during the consideration of application P/18/1548/2 
(Mr A. Bailey, 22 Carington Street, Loughborough).

In respect of application P/18/1548/2 (Mr A. Bailey, 22 Carington Street, 
Loughborough), officers highlighted an error on page 14 of the agenda.  The number 
of required off-street car parking places was 3 and not 4 as stated in the report.

In respect of application P/18/1548/2 (Mr A. Bailey, 22 Carington Street, 
Loughborough), it was proposed that planning permission be granted in accordance 

Page 5



3 Plans Committee 20th September 2018
Published 1st October 2018 

with the recommendations set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.  The motion was defeated.

Following the consideration of application P/18/1548/2 (Mr A. Bailey, 22 Carington 
Street, Loughborough) Councillor Forrest resumed the chair for the remainder of the 
meeting.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/1548/2 (Mr A. Bailey, 22 Carington Street, 
Loughborough), planning permission be refused, contrary to the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, for the following 
reason:

 In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority it is considered that the 
proposed development would damage the social and physical character 
and amenity of the local area and generate noise and disturbance which 
is detrimental to local residential amenity contrary to Policies CS2 and 
CS4 of the Charnwood Local Plan (2011-2028) Core Strategy and Policy 
EV/1 of the Borough of Charnwood Local Plan;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/1397/2 (Mr Sharp, 1 Woodgon Road, 
Anstey), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and 
advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;

3. that, in respect of application P/18/1251/2 (Kier Construction Central, Bishop 
Ellis Roman Catholic Primary School, Barkby Thorpe Lane, Thurmaston), 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration and to the 
following:

 the amendment set out in the Additional Items report to delete condition 
12 and replace it with two additional conditions;

 an additional advice note requesting that the applicants communicate 
with Thurmaston Parish Council throughout the project.

27. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
13th August 2018 to 6th September 2018 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

A member of the Committee sought further information in respect of application 
P/18/0658/2 (7-8 Market Place, Shepshed).

Members of the Committee questioned the purpose of the report as the decisions had 
already been made.

Page 6



4 Plans Committee 20th September 2018
Published 1st October 2018 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 7



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – 11th October 2018 

Index of Committee Items 

 

Item Application 

No 

Applicant and Location, 

Description 

Recommendation Page 

     

     

1 P/18/1269/2 Leicester City Football Club Ltd Grant Conditionally 9 

  Park Hill Golf Club 
Park Hill Lane 
Seagrave 
Leicestershire 
LE12 7NG 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and  
erection of a new football training facility 
(Sui Generis) comprising grass and 
artificial turf football pitches, multi-use 
training and ancillary uses building 
including 30no. bedrooms for players 
and dining facilities, indoor training pitch 
with associated facilities, show pitch with 
499 seat spectator stand, multi-sports 
hall building, parents' pavilion, grounds 
maintenance buildings; sports turf 
academy building; security lodge 
building; 9-hole golf course; site plant 
and energy centre, including combined 
heat and power plant; landscaping, 
including shrubs, hedging, trees, ponds, 
area of hardstanding, lighting and 
access routes; floodlighting; secure 
boundary treatments including fencing, 
lighting and CCTV; and associated 
access, car parking and other works. 

  

     

2 P/18/1397/2 Mr Sharp 
1 Woodgon Road 
Anstey 
LE7 7EQ 

 
Conversion of single C3 dwelling to 3 C3 
self-contained flats comprising 1 x 1 bed 
and 2 x 2 bed and erection of first floor 
extension to rear 

Grant Conditionally 63 

     

     

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Item No. 1

Application Reference Number P/18/1269/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 22/06/2018
Applicant: Leicester City Football Club Ltd
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new football 

training facility (Sui Generis) comprising grass and artificial turf 
football pitches, multi-use training and ancillary uses building 
including 30no. bedrooms for players and dining facilities, 
indoor training pitch with associated facilities, show pitch with 
499 seat spectator stand, multi-sports hall building, parents' 
pavilion, grounds maintenance buildings; sports turf academy 
building; security lodge building; 9-hole golf course; site plant 
and energy centre, including combined heat and power plant; 
landscaping, including shrubs, hedging, trees, ponds, areas of 
hardstanding, lighting and access routes; floodlighting; secure 
boundary treatments including fencing, lighting and CCTV; and 
associated access, car parking and other works.

Location: Park Hill Golf Club
Park Hill Lane
Seagrave
Leicestershire
LE12 7NG

Parish: Cossington,
Ratcliffe on the 
Wreake,
Seagrave,
Sileby

Ward: Sileby,
Wreake Villages

Case Officer: Jacqueline Jackson Tel No: 01509 634740

The application has been brought to Plans Committee as in the opinion of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration it is an application of significant public interest.

Description of the Application 

The application site is approximately 75 hectares and comprises the former Park Hill Golf 
Club and fishing centre.  The site is accessed from Park Hill Lane which borders the site 
to the north.  The A46 dual carriageway is immediately to the east of the site with 
agricultural farmland to the south.  Sileby Brook borders the site to the west. 

Seagrave is the closest village and is located to the north west of the site, with Sileby and 
Thrussington further away to the south west and east respectively.  There are two 
residential dwellings which border the site to the north.

The site is a former 18 hole golf course with associated facilities, which closed in January 
2018.  Due to its previous use the site is predominantly open grassland, with a number of 
ponds and mature vegetation and trees.  The current site has hard standing for 
approximately 200 cars adjacent to the existing club house. There is also a Public 

Page 9



Bridleway which cuts through the site, connecting Park Hill Lane with Ratcliffe Road via 
Ratcliffe College.

The planning application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of all existing 
buildings on-site with the exception of the existing residential dwelling located adjacent to 
the primary access.  The development would then comprise earthworks and the erection 
of a new football training facility (a Sui Generis use) comprising grass and artificial turf 
football pitches, a multi-use training and ancillar
[...]
mitted to the Environmental 
Statement since the application was received.  The necessary consultations on this 
additional information were subsequently undertaken.

The Environmental Statement is extensive and the documents are available for members 
to view on the Council’s Website.  Conclusions of the Environmental Statement are 
considered later in this report.

The planning application also includes the following information in support of the proposal:

 Full suite of existing and proposed plans, providing the details of the masterplan, 
landscaping and all buildings on site

 Design and Access Statement 
 Landscape Design and Access Statement
 Planning Supporting Statement
 Statement of Community Consultation 
 Sports and Recreational Facilities Audit 
 Benefits Statement

Page 11



 Geo-environmental Desktop Report 
 Ground Investigation Report 
 Remediation Strategy 
 Surface Water Drainage Strategy  
 Energy Statement 
 Light Spill Report.  

The submitted Design and Access Statement and the Planning Statement set out the 
applicants’ approach to developing the site with regard to a vision, analysis, development 
concept and the overall layout and master planning of the proposal.  The documentation 
demonstrates that the design process has been informed by the site layout, setting and 
context, the site’s relationship to the surrounding areas, as well as the site’s features and 
assets.  The design process has also benefited from an independent design review which 
is also detailed in the Design and Access statement and is considered later in this report.

Environmental Statement Conclusions

Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) is a process undertaken in respect of certain 
types of development prior to the grant of planning permission.  It provides a means of 
drawing together the findings from a systematic analysis of the likely significant 
environmental effects of a scheme to assist Local Planning Authorities, statutory 
consultees and other key sta
[...]
Ramblers 

Leicestershire and Rutland Ramblers do not consider the diversion of the bridleway is 
acceptable and confirm any order which is made to divert it will be objected to.

Loughborough & District Cycle Users Campaign

Loughborough & District Cycle Users Campaign requests that the Travel Plan ensure that 
all motor vehicles accessing the proposed facility go via the A46 to protect the amenity of 
residents of Seagrave, and the country lanes in the area are well used by cyclists. Many 
cyclists do use Park Hill Lane, principally continuing across the A46 to Thrussington.  The 
effect on their safety of increased traffic on the stretch of this road from the site should be 
considered. It objects to the proposed diversion of the PROW through the site.  This path, 
running parallel to the A46, has the potential to be developed as part of an attractive cycle 
route from Syston and Cossington, but not if it is diverted.

Page 25



Cllr Poland

Cllr Poland has raised concerns regarding the safety of the A46 junction.  

Other comments received

The Council has received around 170 comments in relation to the proposal with the 
majority raising objections. These are summarised below:

Comments against the proposal:

 The proposal is contrary to strategic objection of Development Plan and polices 
CS1, CS3, CS7, CS8, CS9, CS11, CS12, CS15 and CS17;

 The proposal is in a unsuitable and unsustainable location;
 The proposal will result in a significant increase in the number of vehicles which will 

effect highway network;
 A46 junction is unsafe and unsuitable. The proposal will lead to long ques and 

exacerbate issues with existing unsafe junction which has poor viability. 
Development should include flyover, roundabout r traffic light improvements. 
Junction improvements proposed will not be sufficed;

 There is no public transport, cycleway or footpath to the site. Therefore will be 
accessed predominantly by car or coach;

 People will avoid the unsafe A46 juncti
[...]
in receipt of a Unilateral Understating 
which delivers:

 A monetary contribution of £2970.00 for the suitable replacement of three highway 
trees on Park Hill Lane in Seagrave.

RECOMMENDATION B

Grant Conditionally

Standard
1 The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from the date 

of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents:

 Application Boundary - KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9001-P1
 Existing Site Plan - KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9002-P1
 Proposed Master Plan - KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9005-P2
 Grassed Common Land - KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9016-P1
 Demolition Site Plan - KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9401-P1

Page 46



 Training Centre Level 00 GA Plan - KSS-TC-00-DR-A-9101-P1
 Training Centre Level 01 GA Plan - KSS-TC-01-DR-A-9101-P1
 Training Centre Level 02 GA Plan - KSS-TC-02-DR-A-9101-P1
 Training Centre GA Roof Plan - KSS-TC-03-DR-A-9101-P1
 Training Centre GA Sections - KSS-TC-ZZ-DR-A-9201-P1
 Training Centre GA Flat Elevations - KSS-TC-ZZ-DR-A-9301-P1
 Training Centre GA Typical Material Elevation - KSS-TC-ZZ-DR-A-9302-P1
 Training Centre GA Typical Material Elevations - KSS-TC-ZZ-DR-A-9303-P1
 Indoor Pitch Level 01 GA Plan - KSS-IP-01-DR-A-9101-P1
 Indoor Pitch GA Roof Plan - KSS-IP-03-DR-A-9101-P1
 Indoor Pitch GA Sections - KSS-IP-ZZ-DR-A-9201-P1
 Indoor Pitch GA Elevations - KSS-IP-ZZ-DR-A-9301-P1
 Machinery Store GA Plans - KSS-MS-ZZ-DR-A-9101-P1
 Machinery Store GA Elevations and Sections - KSS-MS-ZZ-DR-A-9301-P1
 Sports Turf Academy GA Plans - KSS-STA-ZZ-DR-A-9101-P1
 Sports Turf Academy GA Elevations and Sections - KSS-STA-ZZ-DR-A-9301-P1
 Parents Pavilion GA Plans - KSS-PP-ZZ-DR-A-9101-P1
 Parents Pavilion GA Elevations and Sections - KSS-PP-ZZ-DR-A-9301-P1
 Sports Hall GA Plans - KSS-SH-ZZ-DR-A-9101
[...]
 within the ‘Enabling Works edp4523_r033_0110182’ document 
received on the 01/10/18). The construction traffic management plan shall include as a 
minimum details of the routing of construction traffic, wheel cleansing facilities, vehicle 
parking facilities, and a timetable for their provision. The Construction Environmental 
Management Plan (CEMP) shall include as a minimum: hours of construction; piling 
details (if applicable); control of noise emission from site; and dust mitigation in line with 
measures contained within and outlined in chapter 12 of the submitted Environmental 
Statement. The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.

REASON: To ensure that the construction works take place in a manner which would not 
be detrimental to the Environment, to reduce hazard for road users, to ensure that 
construction traffic does not use unsatisfactory roads, lead to on-street parking problems 
in the area and to ensure that the A46 Trunk Road continues to serve their purpose as 
part of a national system of routes for through traffic in accordance with Section 10(2) of 
the Highways Act 1980, in the interests of road safety

9 No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time as the 
access arrangements shown on Curtins drawing number 66692-CUR-00-XX-DR-TP-
75001 rev. P12 have been implemented in full. 

REASON: To ensure that vehicles entering and leaving the site may pass each other 
clear of the highway, in a slow and controlled manner, in the interests of general 
highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

10 The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the parking 
and turning facilities have been implemented in accordance with KSS drawing number 
17793-KSS-SW-ZZ-DR-A-9005. Thereafter the onsite parking provision shall be so 
maintained in perpetuity.

Page 51



REASON: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is mad
[...]
 Public Right of Way. Any 
trees or shrubs planted alongside a Public Right of Way should be non-invasive species. 

REASON: to prevent overgrowth of the path in the interests of amenity, safety and 
security of users of the Public Rights of Way.

21 Prior to construction of any new boundary treatments, changes to existing boundary 
treatments running alongside the Public Rights of Way, must be approved by the Local 
Planning. The development must only be completed in accordance with these approved 
details 

REASON: in the interests of amenity, desirability, safety and security of users of the 
Public Rights of Way.

22 A signing and waymarking scheme in respect of the Public Right of Way, should be 
formulated by the developer and approved by the Local Planning Authority. This 
approved scheme shall then be fully implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development hereby permitted. 

REASON: to ensure the path is easy to follow through the development in the interests 
of amenity, safety and security of users of the Public Right of Way.

Ecology
23 Notwithstanding the submitted Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP), 

prior to the implementation of any landscaping works (with the exception of works set out 
and defined within the ‘Enabling Works edp4523_r033_0110182’ document received on 
the 01/10/18), an amended LEMP shall have been submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority. The development hereby approved shall be maintained and 
managed in strict accordance with this approved LEMP.

REASON: To ensure biodiversity and ecology on the site is protected, and to ensure the 
appearance of the completed development is satisfactory and to help assimilate the 
development into its surroundings. 

24 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
submitted Environmental Construction Method Statement (technical appendix 8.3 if the 
Environmental Statement, report reference edp4523_r017b).

REASON: To ensure biodiversity and ecology on the site is appropriately protected.
 

Landscaping
25 No development shall commence, including site works (with the exception of works set 

out and defined within the ‘Enabling Works edp4523_r033_0110182’ document received 
on the 01/10/18) until a scheme for the protection of the retained trees, in accordance 
with BS 5837:2012, including a tree protection plan(s) (TPP) and an arboricultural 
method statement (AMS) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development thereafter shall be implemented in strict 
accordance with these approved details.

Page 54



Reason:  Required prior to commencement of development to satisfy the Local Planning 
Authority that the trees to be retained will not be damaged during demolition or 
construction and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and 
locality. 

26 No development, including site works (with the exception of works set out and defined 
within the ‘Enabling Works edp4523_r033_0110182’ document received on the 
01/10/18), shall begin until the hedges shown to be retained on the approved plan have 
been protected, in a manner previously agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
The hedge shall be protected in the agreed manner for the duration of building 
operations on the application site.

REASON: The hedge is an important feature in the area and this condition is imposed to 
make sure that it is properly protected while building works take place on the site.

27 Prior to the implementation of each of the landscape works detailed below,  a 
landscaping scheme, to include as a minimum those details specified below,  shall have 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority:

i) the treatment proposed for all ground surfaces, including hard areas;
ii) full details of tree planting;
iii) planting schedules, noting the species, sizes, numbers and densities of plants;
iv) fin
[...]
ironment for retained and
proposed trees and landscaping
p) Veteran and ancient tree protection and management, if present within the site

Page 61



This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of 
the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.

Page 62



Item No. 2

Application Reference Number P/18/1397/2

Application Type: Full Date Valid: 10/07/2018
Applicant: Mr Sharp
Proposal: Conversion of single C3 dwelling to 3 C3 self-contained flats

comprising 1 x 1 bed and 2 x 2 bed and erection of first floor
extension to rear.

Location: 1 Woodgon Road
Anstey
LE7 7EQ

Parish: Anstey Ward: Anstey
Case Officer: Joseph Davies Tel No: 01509 634988

Background

This application was reported to the Plans Committee meeting of 20th September 2018.
The Committee’s resolution to approve the application is set out in the minutes elsewhere
on the agenda. A copy of the previous committee report is attached as an appendix to
this report

Following the meeting, the lack of reporting of Parish Council comments, submitted in
response to standard consultation processes on the application, was noted. The decision
on the application has not been issued because in determining an application the
representation received from the Parish Council should be taken into account.

In the circumstances, the Committee is asked to confirm its resolution on this item having
taken account of this update report and the Parish Council comments.

Updated Information

Anstey Parish Council – comments received 8th August 2018: proposal would exacerbate
an already existing problem of parking on Woodgon Road and Edward Street.

Officer Update

The highway and parking implications of the proposal on the local road network were
discussed in some detail at the meeting of the Plans Committee in September. The
subject area was rasied in both Public Speaking and the subsequent debate by
Committee members.

The issues raised by the Parish Counc
[...]
rve No. 141 Colby Drive.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

25-Sep-2018 Thurmaston

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Plans 11 October 2018 Item 01 P 18 1269
	Plans 11 October 2018 Item 02 P 18 1397
	Plans 11 October 2018 Item 02 P 18 1397.pdf (p.1-2)
	Plans 20 September 2018 Item 02 P 18 1397.pdf (p.3-10)


	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers





Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee 11th October 2018
Published 17th October 2018 

PLANS COMMITTEE
11TH OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Page)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Campsall, Gerrard, 
Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Snartt, Tassell 
and Tillotson

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Team Leader Development Management
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bentley, Fryer, Gaskell and Seaton

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

28. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

29. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

30. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The Chair relayed advice from the Monitoring Officer regarding the disclosure of 
interests by members of the Committee who were members of Leicester City Football 
Club or who had a close affiliation with the club.

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Gerrard – a personal interest in item P/18/1269/2 as she had 
attended several functions at the golf club; however she retained an open 
mind;

(ii) by Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in item P/18/1269/2 as a 
supporter of Leicester City Football Club; however he retained an open 
mind;

(iii) by Councillor Lowe – a personal interest in item P/18/1269/2 as both of his 
sons were season ticket holders at Leicester City Football Club and he had 
attended several functions at the golf club; however he retained an open 
mind;



2 Plans Committee 11th October 2018
Published 17th October 2018 

(iv) by Councillor Ranson – a personal interest in item P/18/1269/2 as she 
knew the previous owner of the golf club; however she retained an open 
mind;

(v) by Councillor Snartt – a personal interest in item P/18/1269/2 as a 
supporter of Leicester City Football Club since his youth and as he had 
attended an event to celebrate the club winning the Premier League when 
he was Chairman of Leicestershire County Council; however he retained an 
open mind.

31. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 and 2 in the appendix to the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  An Additional Items report in respect of application 
P/18/1269/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objectors, representative of the applicant and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr A. Bennett and Ms K. Chapman (objectors), Mr N. Alcock (on behalf of 
the applicant) and Mr R. Brown (on behalf of Seagrave Parish Council) in 
respect of application P/18/1269/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillors Poland and Murphy in respect of application P/18/1269/2.

In respect of application P/18/1269/2 (Leicester City Football Club Ltd, Park Hill Golf 
Club, Park Hill Lane, Seagrave) officers provided details of the response received 
from Highways England following the receipt of the technical transport assessment 
referred to in the Additional Items report.  The response was read out in full and was 
available as part of the planning file on the Council’s website.  The applicant had also 
responded to the technical assessment and to the issues raised by Edward Argar MP.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/1269/2 (Leicester City Football Club Ltd, 
Park Hill Golf Club, Park Hill Lane, Seagrave):

A. authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Head of Strategic Support to enter into a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to be finalised 
by them, to secure:

 a monetary contribution of £2,970.00 for the suitable replacement 
of three highway trees on Park Hill Lane in Seagrave;



3 Plans Committee 11th October 2018
Published 17th October 2018 

B. subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement referred to 
in resolution A above or the receipt of a Unilateral Undertaking which 
delivers the same contribution, planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration and to the following:

(i) amendments to conditions 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31 and 34 
and an additional informative note as set out in the Additional Items 
report;

(ii) an additional informative note stating that the trees to be planted 
should include an appropriate number of semi-mature trees as well 
as saplings and include native and locally native species;

(iii) an amendment to condition 8 to require the construction traffic 
management plan to include wording to ensure that construction 
traffic uses the A46 rather than roads through the surrounding 
villages;

(iv) an additional condition to require the submission of an updated 
sustainable transport plan prior to the occupation of the site;

(v) amendments to conditions 29 and 31 to refer to the show pitch 
rather than show pitches;

2. that the Head of Planning and Regeneration be asked to write to Highways 
England and the Local Highway Authority to express the Committee’s concerns 
that Highways England had not provided the Local Planning Authority with 
details of collision data for the A46, regarding the safety of the junction of Park 
Hill Lane and the A46 and the need to make improvements to that junction, 
and, following representations made to the Local Planning Authority, whether 
the additional traffic movements that would be generated by the proposed 
development had been correctly estimated;

3. that, in respect of application P/18/1397/2 (Mr Sharp, 1 Woodgon Road, 
Anstey), having taken account of the update report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and the comments made by Anstey Parish Council, the 
Committee’s previous resolution to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration considered by the Committee on 20th September 
2018 be confirmed.

32. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
10th September 2018 to 28th September 2018 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).



4 Plans Committee 11th October 2018
Published 17th October 2018 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


